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SUMMARY OF VIOLATIONS

On October 16-17, 2012, the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), California
Environmental Protection Agency, conducted an inspection at:

Facility Name: Express Metals Recycling/Mike's Auto Salvage

Facility Address: 12207 Branford Street
Sun Valley, CA 91352

EPA 10 Number: No active EPA ID # (CAL0001 74564 for Mike's Auto Salvage, Inc. dba
Mike's Auto Salvage was inactive as of 6-30-2010) County: Los Angeles

As a result of this inspection, violations of hazardous waste laws, regulations, and
requirements listed on the attached pages were discovered. All violations must be corrected ;
the actions you must take to correct the violations are listed with each violation . If you
disagree with any of the' violations or proposed corrective actions listed in this Summary of
Violations, you should inform DTSC. Additional violations may be found after the site visit,
and these will be identifi ed in the Violation section of the inspection report.

DTSC will provide you a complete inspection report within 65 days of the date of this
inspection. You may request a meeting with DTSC to discuss the inspection, inspect ion
report, or the Summary of Violations. The issuance of this Summary of Violations does not
preclude DTSC from taking administrative, civil, or crimina l action as a result of the violations
noted in the Summary of Violations or violations that have not been corrected within the time
provided. A false statement that compliance has been achieved is a violation of the law and
punishable by a fine of not less than $2,000 or more than $25,000 for each occurrence.
DTSC may re-inspect this facility at any time.
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Department of Toxic Substances Control

9211 Oakdale Avenue
Chatsworth , California 91311-6505

SUMMARY OF VIOLATIONS

. Facility Name: Express Metal Recycling/Mike's Auto Salvage Date: October 16-1 7, 2012

SECTION I: NON - MINOR VIOLATIONS AND REQUIRED CORRECTIVE
ACTION (Violations not considered Minor Violations)

You must correct the following violation(s) within the specified time frame for each violation .

1. Express Metals Recyc ling/Mike's Auto Salvage (EMR) violated California Health and
Safety Code (HSC), sections 2520 1(a) and California Code of Regulations (Cal. Code
Regs.), tit le 22, sect ions 66262.34(a)(1)(A) and 6626 1.50 in that EMR accepted, stored,
treated and/or disposed of hazardous waste at a facility, area, or point , without a
hazardous waste facilities permit or other grant of authorization from the Department of
Toxic Substances Control (Department), to wit:

A. On or befo re October 16-1 7, 2012, EMR stored hazardous waste heavy metal
contaminated dirt and dusts; major appliances (from which the Materials Requiring
Special Handling (MRSH), including M002, have not been removed), motor vehicles
(from which M001 wastes and other hazardous waste liquids such as used oil,
antifreeze and gaso line have not been removed), and electronic waste (e-waste) such
as computers, printers, and circuit boards, in piles On the ground.

B. On or before October 16-17,2012, EMR cause d the disposal of hazardous waste, in
that, it allowed concreted areas of its yard to be degraded and eroded by heavy
equipment which has exposed large areas of bare soil, which are contaminated with
hazardous waste heavy metal contaminated dirt and dusts.

Schedule for compliance:
A. EMR shall immediately cease storing hazardous waste heavy metal contaminated dirt and
dusts; appliances and motor vehicles from which MRSH have not been removed; and e
waste in piles on the ground.
B. Within 30 days of receiving this Summary of Violations (SOV), EMR shall submit a work
plan to the Department, for review and approval, which will describe the actions it proposes to
take to remove whatever ferrous and/or non-ferrous scrap metal is still contained within the
piles of dirt, dirt/scrap, and foam/solid waste/debris piles. This work plan shall ensure that
any processi ng of these piles to remove any remaining scrap metal content does not create
any visible or excessive emissions of dust, dirt, or particulates which could be detrimental to
human health or the environment. The work plan shall include an air monitoring and
sampling plan that shall comply with all South Coast Air Quality Management District
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(SCAQ MD) rules and regulations and must be submitted concurrently to the SCAQMD for its
review and approval. If available, data from the sampling of these waste piles by the
Departme nt shall be used to develop and evaluate these plans. This work plan shall also
include a proposed time schedule for the removal of any scrap metal content and the
subsequent management and disposal of the remaining dirt/debris. The work plan shall also
include any contingency plans which may be necessary to deal with potential wind and/or
precipitation events which could lead to further dispersal of contaminants, I.e., covering with
plastic or using a liquid sealant.
C. This plan shall also include a proposal to investigate the extent of contamination in the
exposed dirt areas of the yard and a schedule to remove the contaminated soil and replace
the concrete in areas of the yard where the bare soil has been exposed. It shall also include
proposal(s) to minimize future degradation of the concrete at the site.
D. The plan shall also propose practices to prevent the accumulation of any hazardous
waste in piles and how EMR will containerize and manage all hazardous waste/universal
waste which it anticipates it will generate in the future from the handling of scrap metal, motor
vehicles, major appliances, e-waste , universal waste and/or batte ries.
E. Upon approval of the proposed work plan by the Department and SCAQMD, EMR shall
begin processing and containe rizing and/or disposing of the accumulated dirt currently stored
in hazardous waste piles on the ground, according to the approved protocols and schedule in
the approved plan.

2. EMR violated Cal. Code Regs., tit le 22, sections 66262 .10(h) and 66265.31, in that on or
before October 16-1 7, 2012, EMR failed to minimize the release of hazardous wastes or
hazardous waste constituents to the air, soil, or surface water which could threaten
human health or the environ ment, to wit:
A. EMR failed to manage the hazardous waste heavy metal contaminated dirt and dusts

it has accumulated in piles, on equipment (on the Eddy current conveyor belt as well
as the ramp located in the west corner of the yard), and on the ground throughout the
yard.

B. EMR failed to remove MRSH from major appliances and motor vehicles it has received
from off-site and/or has failed to maintain documentation that the MRSH has been
removed prior to accepting these items.

C. EMR failed to manage the e-waste that it has accumulated in a manner to minimize
releases , in that piles of printed circuit boards were observed on the ground and not in
containers.

D. EMR has failed to manage other hazardous waste/universal waste it has received
including, but not limited to : ballasts containing oil, compressors containing oil,
capacitors, various types of batteries, including lead acid, and consumer type Ni-Cd
and/or alkaline batteries.

Schedule for Compliance: As part of the work plan for Violation 1, EMR shall propose how
any hazardous waste it anticipates it will generate from the processing of scrap metals, motor
vehicles, major appliances, e-waste, universal wastes , and other hazardous waste will be
managed in order to minimize the release of hazardous wastes or hazardous waste
constituents to the air, soil, or surface water.
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3. EMR violated HSC sections 25201 (a), 25211.2 and 25211.4 in that, on or before Octobe r
16-17, 201 2, it received major appliances without being a certified appliance recycler
(CAR) and/or received appliances from persons who were not CAR's.

Schedule for Compliance: EMR shall immediately cease receiving major appliances from
persons who are not CAR's. If EMR wishes to become a CAR, it shall apply to the
Department and receive written cert ification. Upon certif ication as an appliance recycler,
EMR shall immediately begin removing the MRSH and managing it as hazardous waste or
universal waste prior to processing the major appliances by crushing, baling, shredding,
sawing or shearing.

4. EMR violated Cal. Code Regs., tit le 22, sect ion 66262. 11 on or before Octobe r 16, 2012
in that ERM fai led to determine if the heavy metal contaminated dirt and dusts
accumu lating in piles on the ground, on equipment (the Eddy current conveyor and ramp
located in the west corner of the yard), and throughout the yard were hazardous waste(s).
In addit ion, they failed to determine whether some of the MRSH, i.e., compresso rs,
ballasts and capacitors containing oils were a hazardous waste.

Schedule for Compliance: As part of the work EMR will be doing in response to Violation 1,
EMR shall make a determination in accorda nce with the regulations, that any waste it sends
off site for disposal or generates as a result of handling scrap metal in the future, is or is not
hazardous waste.

5. EMR violated HSC sections 25201(a) and 25212, in that on or before October 16-17,
2012, EMR treated major appliances without first removing all of the MRSH (devices
containing mercury and PCB's) and processed these appliances by crushing, baling,
shredding, sawing or sheari n~ _~~ i yh has prevented the subsequent removal of the
MRSH. Additionally, ball astsll'Hir~mpressors were removed by EMR, without a permit
or grant of authorization from'the Department.

Schedule for Compliance: EMR shall immediately stop treating major appliances until EMR
obta ins written authorization from the Department that it is a Certified Appliance Recycler.

6. EMR violated California Code of Regulations, title 22, sect ion 66273.73 on or before
October 16-17, 2012, in that EMR accepted and treated electronic devices producing
scrap metal and universal waste and failed to follow the notification, annual reporting, and
recordkeeping requirements of 66273.74.

Schedule for Compliance: EMR shall immediately stop receiving and treating electronic
waste until it has received written authorization from the Department.

7. EMR violated Cal. Code Regs., t itle 22, section 66273.33.5 (a)(1 )(B)(1 ) on or before
October 16-17,2012, in that EMR failed to conta in any electronic device in a m anner that
prevents breakage and release of components to the environment.

Schedule for Compliance: EMR shall immediately start to contain all electronic devices,

DTSC (JANUARY 21,2011) Page 'f of ;



currently stored in piles and/or not containerized, in a manner that prevents breakage and
release of components to the environment.

8. EMR violated Cal. Code Regs., title 22, section 66273 .71 (f)(1)(C) on or before October
16-17, 2012, in that EMR failed to clean up and place in a container spilled residual printed
circuit boards or those that might reasonably be expected to cause a release to the
environment under reasonably foreseeable conditions.

Schedule for Compliance: EMR shall immediately start to containerize all spilled electronic
devices including residual printed circuit boards in a manner that prevents furt her breakage
and release of components to the environment.

Please note: as an additional issue, the EPA identif ication number you are currently using for
receipts of used oil and will be using on future hazardous waste manifests is inactive and was
actually issued to Mike's Auto Wrecking Inc. and not Express Metal Recycling. To rectify this,
and reactivate the I.D., please go to your computer's Google browser and enter "DTSC form
1358". Complete the form and update the information, indicating you want to reactivate the
I.D. number. The best way to submit this document is to fax it to DTSC at the number listed
on the form.
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